Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Avg Full-Time Load
Avg Part-Time Load

Full-Time
Part-Time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer
Occupational/Technical
Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Campus®
Oﬁ‘-Campus1

Day
Evening
Online Only

In-State?
Out-of-State®

Recent local high school grads

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE

College-Wide Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Fall 2008 Fall 2007 Change
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
26,898 25,857 1,041
15,709 15,022 687
135 13.6
6.0 6.0

9,863 37% 9,181 36% 682
17,035 63% 16,676 64% 359
5,716 21% 4,672 18% 1,044
18,984 71% 19,016 74% -32
2,198 8% 2,169 8% 29
12,942 48% 12,281 47% 661
10,021 37% 9,368 36% 653
3,935 15% 4,208 16% -273
10,259 38% 10,107 39% 152
16,639 62% 15,750 61% 889
14,783 55% 14,385 56% 398
8,424 31% 8,036 31% 388
3,691 14% 3,436 13% 255
21,336 79% 20,695 80% 641
5,562 21% 5,162 20% 400
20,141 75% 19,942 7% 199
3,357 12% 3,082 12% 275
3,400 13% 2,833 11% 567
24,865 92% 23,531 91% 1,334
2,033 8% 2,326 9% -293
2,440 9% 2,282 9% 158
10,507 39% 9,902 38% 605
8,472 31% 8,154 32% 318
2,554 9% 2,378 9% 176
5,365 20% 5,423 21% -58

4.0%
4.6%

7.4%
2.2%

22.3%
-0.2%
1.3%

5.4%
7.0%
-6.5%

1.5%
5.6%

2.8%
4.8%
7.4%

3.1%
7.7%

1.0%
8.9%
20.0%

5.7%
-12.6%

6.9%

6.1%
3.9%
7.4%
-1.1%

! ocation as opposed to class section is being used to determine on campus classes so that online classes are counted as

off-campus classes.

Based on Residency field.



Category

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer
Occupational/Technical
Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Campus1
Off-Campus®

Day
Evening
Online Only

In-State?
Out-of-State®

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS

Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Fall 2008 Fall 2007 Change

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
7,391 6,741 650
3,072 2,840 232
2,939 40% 2,617 39% 322
4,452 60% 4,124 61% 328
1,523 21% 1,203 18% 320
5,287 72% 5,048 75% 239
581 8% 490 7% 91
3,488 47% 3,192 47% 296
2,780 38% 2,445 36% 335
1,123 15% 1,104 16% 19
2,663 36% 2,369 35% 294
4,728 64% 4,372 65% 356
4,385 59% 4,126 61% 259
2,162 29% 1,869 28% 293
844 11% 746 11% 98
5,366 73% 5,075 75% 291
2,025 27% 1,666 25% 359
5,038 68% 4,642 69% 396
951 13% 868 13% 83
1,402 19% 1,231 18% 171
6,895 93% 6,347 94% 548
496 7% 394 6% 102
3,026 41% 2,671 40% 355
2,159 29% 1,996 30% 163
695 9% 616 9% 79
1,511 20% 1,458 22% 53

Rate

9.6%
8.2%

12.3%
8.0%

26.6%
4.7%
18.6%

9.3%
13.7%
1.7%

12.4%
8.1%

6.3%
15.7%
13.1%

5.7%
21.5%

8.5%
9.6%
13.9%

8.6%
25.9%

13.3%
8.2%
12.8%
3.6%

! ocation as opposed to class section is being used to determine on campus classes so that online classes are counted as

off-campus classes.

Based on Residency field.



Cateqgory

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer
Occupational/Technical
Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Cam pusl
Off-Campus®

Day
Evening
Online Only

In-State?
Out-of-State?

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

NORFOLK CAMPUS

Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Fall 2008 Fall 2007 Change

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
6,834 6,107 727
2,882 2,673 209
2,666 39% 2,314 38% 352
4,168 61% 3,793 62% 375
1,114 16% 777 13% 337
5,026 74% 4,718 77% 308
694 10% 612 10% 82
3,522 52% 3,191 52% 331
2,534 37% 2,165 35% 369
778 11% 751 12% 27
1,930 28% 1,780 29% 150
4,904 72% 4,327 71% 577
2,985 44% 2,565 42% 420
3,107 45% 2,861 47% 246
742 11% 681 11% 61
5,141 75% 4,636 76% 505
1,693 25% 1,471 24% 222
4,546 67% 4,166 68% 380
754 11% 673 11% 81
1,534 22% 1,268 21% 266
6,268 92% 5,557 91% 711
566 8% 550 9% 16
2,125 31% 1,892 31% 233
2,561 37% 2,354 39% 207
841 12% 673 11% 168
1,307 19% 1,188 19% 119

Rate

11.9%
7.8%

15.2%
9.9%

43.4%
6.5%
13.4%

10.4%
17.0%
3.6%

8.4%
13.3%

16.4%
8.6%
9.0%

10.9%
15.1%

9.1%
12.0%
21.0%

12.8%
2.9%

12.3%

8.8%
25.0%
10.0%

!Location as opposed to class section is being used to determine on campus classes so that online classes are counted as

off-campus classes.

’Based on Residency field.



Cateqgory

PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS

Change

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer
Occupational/Technical
Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Cam pusl
Off-Campus®

Day
Evening
Online Only

In-State?
Out-of-State?

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

Fall End-of-Term Student Enroliment
Fall 2008 Fall 2007
Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
5,477 5,285 192
2,449 2,442 7
2,115 39% 1,890 36% 225
3,362 61% 3,395 64% -33
1,074 20% 903 17% 171
3,985 73% 3,916 74% 69
418 8% 466 9% -48
2,139 39% 1,907 36% 232
2,655 48% 2,374 45% 281
683 12% 1,004 19% -321
2,096 38% 2,308 44% -212
3,381 62% 2,977 56% 404
2,871 52% 2,803 53% 68
2,062 38% 1,964 37% 98
544 10% 518 10% 26
4,170 76% 3,873 73% 297
1,307 24% 1,412 27% -105
4,170 76% 4,294 81% -124
734 13% 579 11% 155
573 10% 412 8% 161
5,094 93% 4,597 87% 497
383 7% 688 13% -305
2,011 37% 1,896 36% 115
1,827 33% 1,793 34% 34
558 10% 501 9% 57
1,081 20% 1,095 21% -14

Rate

3.6%
0.3%

11.9%
-1.0%

18.9%
1.8%
-10.3%

12.2%
11.8%
-32.0%

-9.2%
13.6%

2.4%
5.0%
5.0%

7.7%
-7.4%

-2.9%
26.8%
39.1%

10.8%
-44.3%

6.1%
1.9%
11.4%
-1.3%

!Location as opposed to class section is being used to determine on campus classes so that online classes are counted as

off-campus classes.

Based on Residency field.




Cateqgory

HEADCOUNT
FTES

Full-time
Part-time

New
Returning
Transfer

College-Transfer
Occupational/Technical
Unclassified

Male
Female

White
African-American
Other

On-Cam pusl
Off-Campus®

Day
Evening
Online Only

In-State?
Out-of-State?

18-21 years
22-29 years
30-34 years
35+

VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS

Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment

Change

Fall 2008 Fall 2007

Enrollment Distribution Enrollment Distribution Enrollment
14,134 13,473 661
7,306 7,067 239
5,842 41% 5,461 41% 381
8,292 59% 8,012 59% 280
2,888 20% 2,336 17% 552
10,161 72% 10,088 75% 73
1,085 8% 1,049 8% 36
7,375 52% 6,995 52% 380
5,022 36% 4,756 35% 266
1,737 12% 1,722 13% 15
5,705 40% 5,458 41% 247
8,429 60% 8,015 59% 414
8,292 59% 7,994 59% 298
3,399 24% 3,226 24% 173
2,443 17% 2,253 17% 190
11,825 84% 11,545 86% 280
2,309 16% 1,928 14% 381
10,992 78% 10,853 81% 139
1,794 13% 1,562 12% 232
1,418 10% 1,058 8% 360
13,064 92% 12,436 92% 628
1,070 8% 1,037 8% 33
5,609 40% 5,318 39% 291
4,555 32% 4,224 31% 331
1,316 9% 1,229 9% 87
2,654 19% 2,702 20% -48

Rate

4.9%
3.4%

7.0%
3.5%

23.6%
0.7%
3.4%

5.4%
5.6%
0.9%

4.5%
5.2%

3.7%
5.4%
8.4%

2.4%
19.8%

1.3%
14.9%
34.0%

5.0%
3.2%

5.5%
7.8%
7.1%
-1.8%

!Location as opposed to class section is being used to determine on campus classes so that online classes are counted as

off-campus classes.

’Based on Residency field.
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