# **TIDEWATER COMMUNITY COLLEGE**

# **College-Wide Fall End-of-Term Student Enrollment**

	Fall 2008		Fall 2007		Change	
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	26,898		25,857		1,041	4.0%
FTES	15,709		15,022		687	4.6%
Avg Full-Time Load	13.5		13.6			
Avg Part-Time Load	6.0		6.0			
Full-Time	9,863	37%	9,181	36%	682	7.4%
Part-Time	9,003 17,035	63%	16,676	64%		7.4% 2.2%
New	5,716	21%	4,672	18%	•	22.3%
Returning	18,984	71%	19,016	74%	-32	-0.2%
Transfer	2,198	8%	2,169	8%	29	1.3%
College-Transfer	12,942	48%	12,281	47%	661	5.4%
Occupational/Technical	10,021	37%	9,368	36%	653	7.0%
Unclassified	3,935	15%	4,208	16%	-273	-6.5%
Male	10,259	38%	10,107	39%	152	1.5%
Female	16,639	62%	15,750	61%	889	5.6%
White	14,783	55%	14,385	56%	398	2.8%
African-American	8,424	31%	8,036	31%		4.8%
Other	3,691	14%	3,436	13%		7.4%
On-Campus <sup>1</sup>	21,336	79%	20,695	80%	641	3.1%
Off-Campus <sup>1</sup>	5,562	21%	5,162	20%		7.7%
Day	20,141	75%	19,942	77%	199	1.0%
Evening	3,357	12%	3,082	12%		8.9%
Online Only	3,400	13%	2,833	11%		20.0%
In-State <sup>2</sup>	24,865	92%	23,531	91%	1,334	5.7%
Out-of-State <sup>2</sup>	2,033	8%	2,326	9%	•	-12.6%
Recent local high school grads	2,440	9%	2,282	9%	158	6.9%
18-21 years	10,507	39%	9,902	38%	605	6.1%
22-29 years	8,472	31%	8,154	32%	318	3.9%
30-34 years	2,554	9%	2,378	9%	176	7.4%
35+	5,365	20%	5,423	21%	-58	-1.1%

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Location as opposed to class section is being used to determine on campus classes so that online classes are counted as off-campus classes.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Based on Residency field.

# **CHESAPEAKE CAMPUS**

Fall 2008		8008	Fall 2	2007	Change	
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	Rate
HEADCOUNT	7,391		6,741		650	9.6%
FTES	3,072		2,840		232	8.2%
Full-time	2,939	40%	2,617	39%	322	12.3%
Part-time	4,452	60%	4,124	61%	328	8.0%
New	1,523	21%	1,203	18%	320	26.6%
Returning	5,287	72%	5,048	75%	239	4.7%
Transfer	581	8%	490	7%	91	18.6%
College-Transfer	3,488	47%	3,192	47%	296	9.3%
Occupational/Technical	2,780	38%	2,445	36%	335	13.7%
Unclassified	1,123	15%	1,104	16%	19	1.7%
Male	2,663	36%	2,369	35%	294	12.4%
Female	4,728	64%	4,372	65%	356	8.1%
White	4,385	59%	4,126	61%	259	6.3%
African-American	2,162	29%	1,869	28%	293	15.7%
Other	844	11%	746	11%	98	13.1%
On-Campus <sup>1</sup>	5,366	73%	5,075	75%	291	5.7%
Off-Campus <sup>1</sup>	2,025	27%	1,666	25%	359	21.5%
Day	5,038	68%	4,642	69%	396	8.5%
Evening	951	13%	868	13%	83	9.6%
Online Only	1,402	19%	1,231	18%	171	13.9%
In-State <sup>2</sup>	6,895	93%	6,347	94%	548	8.6%
Out-of-State <sup>2</sup>	496	7%	394	6%	102	25.9%
18-21 years	3,026	41%	2,671	40%	355	13.3%
22-29 years	2,159	29%	1,996	30%	163	8.2%
30-34 years	695	9%	616	9%	79	12.8%
35+	1,511	20%	1,458	22%	53	3.6%

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Location as opposed to class section is being used to determine on campus classes so that online classes are counted as off-campus classes.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Based on Residency field.

# **NORFOLK CAMPUS**

	Fall 2008		Fall 2	Fall 2007		Change	
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Rate</u>	
HEADCOUNT	6,834		6,107		727	11.9%	
FTES	2,882		2,673		209	7.8%	
Full-time	2,666	39%	2,314	38%	352	15.2%	
Part-time	4,168	61%	3,793	62%	375	9.9%	
New	1,114	16%	777	13%	337	43.4%	
Returning	5,026	74%	4,718	77%	308	6.5%	
Transfer	694	10%	612	10%	82	13.4%	
College-Transfer	3,522	52%	3,191	52%	331	10.4%	
Occupational/Technical	2,534	37%	2,165	35%	369	17.0%	
Unclassified	778	11%	751	12%	27	3.6%	
Male	1,930	28%	1,780	29%	150	8.4%	
Female	4,904	72%	4,327	71%	577	13.3%	
White	2,985	44%	2,565	42%	420	16.4%	
African-American	3,107	45%	2,861	47%	246	8.6%	
Other	742	11%	681	11%	61	9.0%	
On-Campus <sup>1</sup>	5,141	75%	4,636	76%	505	10.9%	
Off-Campus <sup>1</sup>	1,693	25%	1,471	24%	222	15.1%	
Day	4,546	67%	4,166	68%	380	9.1%	
Evening	754	11%	673	11%	81	12.0%	
Online Only	1,534	22%	1,268	21%	266	21.0%	
In-State <sup>2</sup>	6,268	92%	5,557	91%	711	12.8%	
Out-of-State <sup>2</sup>	566	8%	550	9%	16	2.9%	
18-21 years	2,125	31%	1,892	31%	233	12.3%	
22-29 years	2,561	37%	2,354	39%	207	8.8%	
30-34 years	841	12%	673	11%	168	25.0%	
35+	1,307	19%	1,188	19%	119	10.0%	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Location as opposed to class section is being used to determine on campus classes so that online classes are counted as off-campus classes.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Based on Residency field.

# **PORTSMOUTH CAMPUS**

	Fall 2008		Fall 2007		Change	
<u>Category</u>	<b>Enrollment</b>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	Enrollment	<u>Rate</u>
HEADCOUNT	5,477		5,285		192	3.6%
FTES	2,449		2,442		7	0.3%
Full-time	2,115	39%	1,890	36%	225	11.9%
Part-time	3,362	61%	3,395	64%	-33	-1.0%
New	1,074	20%	903	17%	171	18.9%
Returning	3,985	73%	3,916	74%	69	1.8%
Transfer	418	8%	466	9%	-48	-10.3%
College-Transfer	2,139	39%	1,907	36%	232	12.2%
Occupational/Technical	2,655	48%	2,374	45%	281	11.8%
Unclassified	683	12%	1,004	19%	-321	-32.0%
Male	2,096	38%	2,308	44%	-212	-9.2%
Female	3,381	62%	2,977	56%	404	13.6%
White	2,871	52%	2,803	53%	68	2.4%
African-American	2,062	38%	1,964	37%	98	5.0%
Other	544	10%	518	10%	26	5.0%
On-Campus <sup>1</sup>	4,170	76%	3,873	73%	297	7.7%
Off-Campus <sup>1</sup>	1,307	24%	1,412	27%	-105	-7.4%
Day	4,170	76%	4,294	81%	-124	-2.9%
Evening	734	13%	579	11%	155	26.8%
Online Only	573	10%	412	8%	161	39.1%
In-State <sup>2</sup>	5,094	93%	4,597	87%	497	10.8%
Out-of-State <sup>2</sup>	383	7%	688	13%	-305	-44.3%
18-21 years	2,011	37%	1,896	36%	115	6.1%
22-29 years	1,827	33%	1,793	34%	34	1.9%
30-34 years	558	10%	501	9%	57	11.4%
35+	1,081	20%	1,095	21%	-14	-1.3%

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Location as opposed to class section is being used to determine on campus classes so that online classes are counted as off-campus classes.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Based on Residency field.

# **VIRGINIA BEACH CAMPUS**

	Fall 2008		Fall 2007		Change	
<u>Category</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	<u>Distribution</u>	<u>Enrollment</u>	Rate
HEADCOUNT	14,134		13,473		661	4.9%
FTES	7,306		7,067		239	3.4%
Full-time	5,842	41%	5,461	41%	381	7.0%
Part-time	8,292	59%	8,012	59%	280	3.5%
New	2,888	20%	2,336	17%	552	23.6%
Returning	10,161	72%	10,088	75%	73	0.7%
Transfer	1,085	8%	1,049	8%	36	3.4%
College-Transfer	7,375	52%	6,995	52%	380	5.4%
Occupational/Technical	5,022	36%	4,756	35%	266	5.6%
Unclassified	1,737	12%	1,722	13%	15	0.9%
Male	5,705	40%	5,458	41%	247	4.5%
Female	8,429	60%	8,015	59%	414	5.2%
White	8,292	59%	7,994	59%	298	3.7%
African-American	3,399	24%	3,226	24%	173	5.4%
Other	2,443	17%	2,253	17%	190	8.4%
On-Campus <sup>1</sup>	11,825	84%	11,545	86%	280	2.4%
Off-Campus <sup>1</sup>	2,309	16%	1,928	14%	381	19.8%
Day	10,992	78%	10,853	81%	139	1.3%
Evening	1,794	13%	1,562	12%	232	14.9%
Online Only	1,418	10%	1,058	8%	360	34.0%
In-State <sup>2</sup>	13,064	92%	12,436	92%	628	5.0%
Out-of-State <sup>2</sup>	1,070	8%	1,037	8%	33	3.2%
18-21 years	5,609	40%	5,318	39%	291	5.5%
22-29 years	4,555	32%	4,224	31%	331	7.8%
30-34 years	1,316	9%	1,229	9%	87	7.1%
35+	2,654	19%	2,702	20%	-48	-1.8%

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Location as opposed to class section is being used to determine on campus classes so that online classes are counted as off-campus classes.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup>Based on Residency field.